
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Corks Lane, Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 30 August 2017 
at 9.30 a.m. 

 

Members 

Sue Ayres 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson 
Kathryn Grandon 

John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM   BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   PL/17/11 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 19 JULY 2017  
 

1 - 4 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which 
require site inspections.  
 
The provisional date for any site inspections is Wednesday 6 
September 2017. 
 

 

8   PL/17/12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/17/12 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

5 - 8 

a   B/16/01630 Land east of St Georges Field, The Street, Raydon  
(Pages 9 - 36) 

 
b   B/17/01128 The Bungalow, Harpers Hill, Nayland With Wissington  

(Pages 37 - 52) 
 
c   DC/17/02304 Rectory Lodge, Rectory Road, Great Waldingfield  

(Pages 53 - 66) 
 
d   B/17/01150 Copperas Reach, Shore Lane, Harkstead (Pages 67 - 78) 

 
e   B/17/01103 Newmans Lodge, Bury Road, Alpheton (Pages 79 - 92) 

 
f   B/17/01010 Groton Manor, Castlings Heath, Groton (Pages 93 - 104) 

 
 
 
 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

9   PL/17/13 RESPONSE OF BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL TO THE 
CROSS BOUNDARY PLANNING APPLICATION IN RESPECT OF 
LAND AT FORMER MANGANESE BRONZE SITE (also known as 
ELTON PARK WORKS) FOLLOWING DEVOLUTION OF 
DECISION-TAKING POWERS TO IPSWICH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
Report by the Development Management Officer –  Growth and 
Sustainable Planning attached. 
 

105 - 114 

Notes:  

 1.     The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 13 September 2017 commencing at 
9.30 a.m. 

 2.     Where it is not expedient for plans and drawings of the proposals under 
consideration to be shown on the power point, these will be displayed in the Council 
Chamber prior to the meeting. 

 3.    The Council has adopted a Charter for Public Speaking at Planning Committees, a 
link is provided below: 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrange
ments.pdf 

Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application must register their interest to 
speak no later than two clear working days before the Committee meeting, as detailed 
in the Charter for Public Speaking (adopted 30 November 2016). 

The registered speakers will be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is 
under consideration.  This will be done in the following order:   

 A representative of the Parish Council in whose area the application site is located to 
express the views of the Parish Council; 

 An objector; 

 A supporter; 

 The applicant or professional agent / representative; 

 County Council Division Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee on 
matters pertaining solely to County Council issues such as highways / education; 

 Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee. 

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 

Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee are allocated a 
maximum of 5 minutes to speak. 

For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Linda 
Sheppard on (01473) 826610 or via e-mail at Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 

 
 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements.pdf
http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements.pdf
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2017 

 
PRESENT: Nick Ridley - Chairman 

 
Sue Ayres Simon Barrett 

Peter Beer Sue Burgoyne 

David Busby Derek Davis 

Alan Ferguson John Hinton 

Michael Holt  
Stephen Plumb 

Adrian Osborne  
David Rose 

Ray Smith  

 
Kathryn Grandon was unable to be present. 
 
24  SUBSTITUTES 

 
It was noted that, in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 
Rule No 20, a substitute was in attendance as follows:- 
 
Simon Barrett (substituting for Kathryn Grandon) 
 

25  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 None declared. 
 

26  MINUTES  
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

27  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

28  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

29  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

30  SITE INSPECTIONS  
  
Further to the Committee’s decision on 5 July to hold a site inspection for Application 
No. B/16/01092/OUT (Minute No 21 refers) a site inspection Panel was appointed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a Panel comprising the following Members be appointed to inspect the 
site:- 
 
Sue Ayres 
Peter Beer 
Sue Burgoyne 
David Busby 
Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson 
Kathryn Grandon 

John Hinton 
Michael Holt  
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
Ray Smith 

 

31  PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to Paper PL/17/7 
and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for under those 
arrangements:- 
 
Application No. 
 

Representations from  

B/17/01059                                         Andrew Wade (Parish Council) 
                                                           David Lay (Applicant) 
                                                           John Ward (Ward Member) 

Andrew Wade (Parish Council) 
David Lay (Applicant) 
John Ward (Ward Member) 
 

Full application – Erection of detached dwelling 
with double cartlodge and construction of new 
vehicular access, land north of Wood View, 
Stackwood Road. 

 
   

RESOLVED 
 

That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accor
[...]
ans and documents 
 - Highways conditions as set out in the SCC Highways response 
 - Enhancement of the north eastern boundary hedge 
 - Notwithstanding the details of the site location plan there shall be no access to the blue line site 
 - Removal of permitted development rights for windows/openings above ground floor level on dwellings 
 with a common boundary with The Westerings 
 - Landscape details including tree protection measures 
 - Landscape timeframe 
 - Ecology mitigation 
 - Surface water drainage details 
 - Restriction on flood lighting 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: B/17/01128/OUT 

Parish: Nayland with Wissington 

Location: The Bungalow, Harpers Hill 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Waldingfield.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Frank Lawrenson. Cllr Margaret Maybury. 

    

 

Description of Development 

Erection of No. 1 detached dwelling. 

Location 

Rectory Lodge, Rectory Road, Great Waldingfield, Sudbury Suffolk CO10 0TL 

 

Parish: Great Waldingfield   

Site Area: 0.2 Ha 

Conservation Area: Great Waldingfield 

Listed Building: Not Listed 

 
Received: 15/05/2017 

Expiry Date: 30/08/2017 

 

 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Minor Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment: Environmental Assessment Not Required 

 

Applicant: Mr P Newsum 

Agent: Abbott Design Associates 

 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
This decision refers to drawing number as the defined red line plan with the site shown edged red.  Any 
other drawing showing land edged red whether as part of another document or as a separate 
plan/drawing has not been accepted or treated as the defined application site for the purposes of this 
decision. 
 
The plans and documents recorded below are those upon which this decision has been reached: 
 
Application Form - Received 15/05/2017 
Floor Plan - Proposed PA04 - Receiv
[...]
1 No. detached dwelling, would be contrary 

to policies CS2 and CS15 of the Babergh Core Strategy and saved policies CN01 and HS28 of the 
Babergh Local Plan Alteration No. 2 (2006) which seek, amongst other things, to only permit 
development in the countryside in exceptional circumstances subject to a proven justifiable need; 
to ensure that the design and layout of new housing development is sympathetic to the site and its 
immediate surroundings; that planning applications for infilling will be refused where the proposal 
is of a scale, density and form which would be out of keeping with adjacent and nearby dwellings 
or other buildings and that all development must pay attention to the scale, form and nature of 
adjacent development.  

  
 The proposed site is located approximately 720m from local services and facilities which are 

accessed along an unlit lane with no footways or street lighting.   It is therefore likely that future 
residents will be dependent on the private motor car to access these and other services and 
facilities. 

  
 Whilst it is accepted that the Council cannot currently demonstrate a deliverable five year supply of 

housing land, notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 49 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (The Framework), the proposal cannot be considered sustainable development within 
the context of The Framework as a whole. 

 
 2. The application as submitted fails to demonstrate that the development, in particular the detached 

cartlodge, would not be detrimental to the welfare and longevity of the mature Oak tree adjacent to 
the site by reason of construction activity and potential compaction on or around the root plate.  The 
site is within a designated Conservation Area and the tree, which is protected accordingly, is a 
prominent component part of the character and appearance of that designated Heritage Asset.  As 
such, the proposal risks harm to the asset - which is not outweighed by public benefit.  It is therefore 
considered contrary to the aims and requirements of paragraphs 14, 17, 60, 61, 132 and 133 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and policies CN01 and CN08 of the Babergh Local Plan (2006) 
which are consistent with the framework. 

 
 3. The application as submitted fails to demonstrate that the site is free of contamination which would 

render it unsustainable for residential use.  As such the proposal conflicts with the aims and 
requirements of paragraph 121 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/17/02304 

Parish: Great Waldingfield 

Location: Rectory Lodge, Rectory Road 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Holbrook.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr David Rose. 

    

 

Description of Development 

Erection of 1 no. dwelling and detached garage (following demolition of existing dwelling) 

Location 

Copperas Reach, Shore Lane, Harkstead, Ipswich IP9 1BW   
 

Parish: Harkstead   

Site Area: 7,300 m2 

Conservation Area: N/A 

Listed Building: N/A 

 

Received: 10/05/2017 

Expiry Date: 01/09/2017 

 

 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Minor Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment: N/A 

 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Jones 

Agent: AJM Planning 

 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
This decision refers to drawing number P010P1 received 10/05/2017 as the defined red line plan with the 
site shown edged red.  Any other drawing showing land edged red whether as part of another document 
or as a separate plan/drawing has not been accepted or treated as the defined application site for the 
purposes of this decision. 
 
The plans and documents recorded below are those upon which this decision has been reached: 
 
Defined Red Line Plan P010 P1 - Received 10/05/2017 
Block Plan - Proposed P050 P2 - Received 18/07/2017 
Floor Plan - Proposed P100 P3 - Received 18/0
[...]
pment plan, other material planning considerations including the NPPF, and imposed statutory 
duties and responsibilities. The proposal is consequently considered to represent a sustainable form of 
development, where there exists a presumption in favour of such development. 
 
15.3 In the absence of any justifiable or demonstrable material consideration indicating otherwise, it is 
considered that the proposal is therefore acceptable in planning terms and a positive recommendation is 
given below. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Accord with approved plans 

 Secure mitigation and ecology enhancement measures 

 Construction Management Plan 

 Details of materials 

 Hard and soft landscaping 

 Implementation of landscaping scheme 

 Lighting details 

 Glazing details 

 Biodiversity method statement 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: B/17/01150/FUL 

Parish: Harkstead 

Location: Copperas Reach, Shore Lane 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Long Melford.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Richard Kemp. Cllr John Nunn. 

    

 

Description of Development 

Erection of 4 no. dwellings and construction of new vehicular access 

Location 

Newmans Lodge, Bury Road, Alpheton, Sudbury CO10 9BP  

 

Parish: Alpheton   

Site Area: 0.1 ha 

Conservation Area: No 

Listed Building: No 

 
Received: 02/05/2017 

Expiry Date: 06/07/2017 

 

 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Minor Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment: N/A 

 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Weeks 

Agent: Lee French 

 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
This decision refers to drawing number 1528/16/01B received 02/05/2017 as the defined red line plan with 
the site shown edged red.  Any other drawing showing land edged red whether as part of another document 
or as a sep
[...]
 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Impact 
 
5.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising directly from this report. 
 
6. Key Information 
 
6.1 On 7 August 2017, Babergh District Council resolved to devolve powers for the 

determination of a planning application seeking Outline planning permission for the erection 
of 128 dwellings including the provision of a 60-bed care home at the Former Manganese 
Bronze Site (also known as Elton Park, Hadleigh Road, Ipswich) to Ipswich Borough 
Council.    
 

6.2 The proposals also included the demolition of existing buildings and associated works to 
remediate the land on the Application site.  

 
6.3 The land on the north-west side, and which forms part of the development area, is within 

the administrative area of Babergh District Council. However, the land to the east and south 
is within the administrative area of Ipswich Borough Council.  

 
 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Babergh District Council write to Ipswich Borough Council raising no objection to the 
application, subject to consideration of the comments outlined below, the agreement of a 
Section 106 and CIL contributions. 

 
2.2 Notwithstanding the five year housing position of Babergh District Council, any new housing 

needs to be properly integrated with the wider area and future development of the Sugar 
Beet Site to ensure appropriate infrastructure provision is maximised. 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



  

6.4 The significant majority of the application site is in Ipswich Borough. The 60-bed care home, 
25 no. dwellings and areas of open space are the only elements of the development which 
are indicated to be within Babergh District Council’s area. Given the limited area and lack of 
highway access it is unlikely that there would be any more development than that – the focus 
and density of development is in IBC land. 

 
6.5 As BDC is the smaller area of the si
[...]
ch

M & D Developments Ltd 

Indicative Masterplan

8434 / 03 / A

1:500 @ A1
SG

October 2016

A

A

15.03.17 Planning alts EJK -

Planning

key
2 bed dwelling 35 no. units

3 bed dwelling 85 no. units

4bed dwelling 8 no. units

garage

care home 60 beds

site boundary
Boundary line between Babergh District

Council and Ipswich Borough Council
Page 113

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elton Park

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Centre

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Business



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PL/17/11 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2017
	8 PL/17/12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	8a B/16/01630 Land east of St Georges Field, The Street, Raydon
	Site plan Raydon

	8b B/17/01128 The Bungalow, Harpers Hill, Nayland With Wissington
	Site plan Nayland

	8c DC/17/02304 Rectory Lodge, Rectory Road, Great Waldingfield
	Site plan Gt Waldingfield

	8d B/17/01150 Copperas Reach, Shore Lane, Harkstead
	Site plan Harkstead

	8e B/17/01103 Newmans Lodge, Bury Road, Alpheton
	Site plan Alpheton

	8f B/17/01010 Groton Manor, Castlings Heath, Groton
	Site plan Groton

	9 PL/17/13 RESPONSE OF BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL TO THE CROSS BOUNDARY PLANNING APPLICATION IN RESPECT OF LAND AT FORMER MANGANESE BRONZE SITE (also known as ELTON PARK WORKS) FOLLOWING DEVOLUTION OF DECISION-TAKING POWERS TO IPSWICH BOROUGH COUNCIL
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Sheets and Views
	SK02






Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 30 AUGUST 2017 

 
PRESENT: Nick Ridley - Chairman 

 
  

Peter Beer Sue Burgoyne 

David Busby Tina Campbell 

Michael Creffield Derek Davis 

Alan Ferguson John Hinton 

Michael Holt  Adrian Osborne  

Stephen Plumb  David Rose 

Ray Smith  

 
The following Members were unable to be present:- 
 
Sue Ayres, Simon Barrett and Kathryn Grandon. 
 
47 SUBSTITUTES 

 
It was noted that, in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 
Rule No 20, substitutes were in attendance as follows:- 
 
Tina Campbell (substituting for Sue Ayres) 
Sue Burgoyne (substituting for Simon Barrett) 
Michael Creffield (substituting for Kathryn Grandon) 
 

48 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 David Rose declared a local non-pecuniary interest in Items 1 and 4 of Paper 
PL/17/12 by reason of being the Council’s representative on the Suffolk Coast and 
Heaths AONB Joint Advisory Committee and Partnership.  
 
Derek Davis declared a local non-pecuniary interest in Items 1 and 4 of Paper 
PL/17/12 by reason of being the Council’s representative on the Suffolk Coast and 
Heaths AONB Joint Advisory Committee.  
 

49 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

50 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 



 

51 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

52 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

53 SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
The Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Development reported that the 
following application required a site inspection prior to its consideration by the 
Committee.  The Case Officer, Gemma Pannell, gave a brief presentation before 
Member voted on the proposed visit. 
 
DC/17/03117/FUL 
Full Application - erection of extensions to existing production premises and new 
buildings to provide canning line (12,611 sqm) warehouse space (7,100 sqm) apple 
processing and juice storage (2,060 sqm) and apple processing (1,040 sqm) 
associated vehicle parking and drainage infrastructure, Hill Farm, Brick Kiln Hill, 
Polstead. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That a site inspection be held on Wednesday 20 September 2017 in 

respect of Application No. DC/17/03117/FUL, prior to its consideration 

by the Committee. 

(2) That a Panel comprising the following Members be appointed to inspect 

the site:-  

Sue Ayres 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson 
Kathryn Grandon 

John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
 

Members noted that a site inspection would also be required for the following 
application:- 
 
DC/17/02751/OUT 
Outline application – proposed residential development (up to 100 dwellings) 
including access, play space, scout hut, canoe storage, and community orchard with 
all other matters reserved, land south east of Barrow Hill Acton. 
 
The visit was scheduled to take place on 4 October.  The composition of the site  
inspection Panel would be confirmed at the meeting of the Committee on 
27 September  2017. 
 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 
(3) That a site inspection be held on Wednesday 4 October 2017 in respect 

of Application No. DC/17/02751/OUT prior to its consideration by the 

Committee. 

54 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/12 (circulated to Members 
prior to the commencement of the meeting) summarising additional correspondence 
received since the publication of the Agenda but before noon on the working day 
before the meeting, together with errata. 
  
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to Paper PL/17/12 
and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for under those 
arrangements:- 
 

Application No. Representations from Representations from  

B/16/01630 Philip Branton (Agent for the Applicant) 
John Ward (Ward Member) 
 

  

B/17/02304 Vaughan Abbott (Agent for the Applicant) 
Mike Kiely (Objector) 
 

  

B/17/01150 Justine Roberts (Applicant) 
Simon Leatherdale (Parish Council) 
Jonathan Ratliff (Objector) 
 

  

B/17/01103 Paul Weekes (Applicant) 
 

  

B/17/01010 Phil Cobbold (Agent for the Applicant) 
Bryn Hurren (Ward Member) 

  

   

RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) a decision on the item referred to in 
Paper PL/17/12 be made as follows:- 

  

   
(a) RAYDON  

Application No B/16/01630/OUT 
Paper PL/17/12 – Item 1 

Outline Application – (means of access 
to be considered) – Residential 
development up to 21 dwellings, land 
east of St Georges Field, The Street. 
 

Notwithstanding the officer recommendation for refusal on the basis that the 
location was unsustainable and this would outweigh the benefits of the 
development, a proposal to grant permission subject to conditions was moved. 



 

Members considered that the proposal represented sustainable development 
which was proportionate to the size of the settlement where, in the absence of a 
five year housing land supply, the benefits of the proposal including the delivery 
of affordable housing would outweigh any harm.  The proposal was considered 
to accord with policy CS01, CS03, CS11, CS18 and paragraphs 14 and 49 of the 
NPPF. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That outline planning permission be granted subject standard conditions 
including the following:- 
 

 Reserved matters time limit 

 Submission of reserved matters 

 As required by SCC Highways 

 To secure mix of dwellings as proposed 
 

(b) NAYLAND with WISSINGTON  

Application No B/17/01128/OUT 
Paper PL/17/12 – Item 2 

Outline application – Erection of 5 
residential units, with associated 
garages, parking, private drive and 
access, The Bungalow, Harpers Hill. 
 

The Case Officer, Samantha Summers, referred to the additional conditions 
requested by Place Services – Ecology which were included in the Addendum, 
and which would be added to the officer recommendation of approval. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be 
authorised to grant outline planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to 
secure the following heads of terms:- 
 

 A proportionate financial contribution towards visitor management 
measures at the Stour and Orwell Estuaries SPA to compensate for 
likely recreational disturbance in combination with other plans and 
projects 

 Ecological mitigation measures and enhancements 
 

and that such permission be granted subject to the following conditions:  
 

 Reserved matters time limit  

 Scale, layout, design and landscaping details  

 Approved plans and documents  

 Highways conditions as set out in the SCC Highways response  
 

 
 
 



 

 Enhancement of the north eastern boundary hedge  

 Notwithstanding the details of the site location plan there shall be no 
access to the blue line site  

 Removal of permitted development rights for windows/openings above 
ground floor level on dwellings with a common boundary with The 
Westerings  

 Landscape details including tree protection measures  

 Landscape timeframe  

 Ecology mitigation  

 Surface water drainage details  

 Restriction on flood lighting 
 

(c) GREAT WALDINGFIELD 
 

 

Application No DC/17/02304/FUL 
Paper PL/17/12 – Item 3 

Full application – Erection of 1 
detached dwelling, Rectory Lodge, 
Rectory Road. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The proposed development comprising the erection of 1 No. detached 

dwelling, would be contrary to policies CS2 and CS15 of the Babergh 
Core Strategy and saved policies CN01 and HS28 of the Babergh 
Local Plan Alteration No. 2 (2006) which seek, amongst other things, 
to only permit development in the countryside in exceptional 
circumstances subject to a proven justifiable need; to ensure that the 
design and layout of new housing development is sympathetic to the 
site and its immediate surroundings; that planning applications for 
infilling will be refused where the proposal is of a scale, density and 
form which would be out of keeping with adjacent and nearby 
dwellings or other buildings and that all development must pay 
attention to the scale, form and nature of adjacent development. 

 
 The proposed site is located approximately 720m from local services 

and facilities which are accessed along an unlit lane with no footways 
or street lighting. It is therefore likely that future residents will be 
dependent on the private motor car to access these and other 
services and facilities. 

 
 Whilst it is accepted that the Council cannot currently demonstrate a 

deliverable five year supply of housing land, notwithstanding the 
provisions of paragraph 49 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (The Framework), the proposal cannot be considered 
sustainable development within the context of The Framework as a 
whole. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

2. The application as submitted fails to demonstrate that the 
development, in particular the detached cartlodge, would not be 
detrimental to the welfare and longevity of the mature Oak tree 
adjacent to the site by reason of construction activity and potential 
compaction on or around the root plate. The site is within a 
designated Conservation Area and the tree, which is protected 
accordingly, is a prominent component part of the character and 
appearance of that designated Heritage Asset. As such, the proposal 
risks harm to the asset - which is not outweighed by public benefit. It 
is therefore considered contrary to the aims and requirements of 
paragraphs 14, 17, 60, 61, 132 and 133 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and policies CN01 and CN08 of the Babergh Local Plan 
(2006) which are consistent with the framework. 

 
3. The application as submitted fails to demonstrate that the site is free 

of contamination which would render it unsustainable for residential 
use. As such the proposal conflicts with the aims and requirements of 
paragraph 121 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(d) HARKSTEAD 

 
 

Application No B/17/01150/FUL 
Paper PL/17/12 – Item 4 

Full application – Erection of 1 
dwelling and detached garage 
(following demolition of existing 
dwelling), Copperas Reach, Shore 
Lane. 
 

The Case Officer, Melanie Corbishley, referred to revised elevations which had 
been submitted. 
 
During the course of the discussion, it was suggested that the inclusion of a 
condition for the removal of Permitted Development rights would be appropriate 
if Members were minded to approve the application. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:  
 

 Standard time limit  

 Accord with approved plans  

 Secure mitigation and ecology enhancement measures  

 Construction Management Plan  

 Details of materials  

 Hard and soft landscaping  

 Implementation of landscaping scheme  

 Lighting details  

 Glazing details  

 Biodiversity method statement  

 Removal of permitted development rights for outbuildings 
 
 



 

(e) ALPHETON 
 

 

Application No B/17/01103/FUL 
Paper PL/17/12 – Item 5 

Full application – Erection of 4 
dwellings and construction of new 
vehicular access, Newmans Lodge, 
Bury Road. 

 
The Case Officer, John Davies, drew Members’ attention to the additional 
information in the Addendum which explained why an alleged similar 
development referred to by the Applicant should not be given weight as a 
precedent.   
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation for refusal on the basis that the 
proposed development failed to meet the environmental and social dimensions 
of sustainable development and any benefits would be outweighed by the 
identified harm, a motion to grant permission was moved. 
  
Members considered that the proposal represented sustainable development 
on a site which was not isolated and, in the absence of a five year housing land 
supply, the benefits of the proposal through the delivery of housing would 
outweigh any harm.  The proposal was considered to accord with policy CS1, 
CS2 and CS15. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to standard conditions. 
 
(f) GROTON 

 
 

Application No B/17/01010/FUL 
Paper PL/17/12 – Item 6 

Full application – Use of existing 
annexe as independent dwelling 
house, Groton Manor, Castlings Heath. 
 

The officer recommendation for refusal for the reasons set out in the report, 
which related to the site being isolated, not considered sustainable and did not 
represent a rural exception site was proposed and seconded, but lost on being 
put to the vote. 
 
Subsequently, a proposal to grant permission was moved on the basis that the 
proposal would provide the optimum viable use of an empty building and would 
therefore accord with policies CS1, CS2 and CS15. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to standard and other 
conditions including the following:- 
 

 Details of any proposed boundary treatments or landscaping scheme 

 
 



 

55 
 

RESPONSE OF BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL TO THE CROSS BOUNDARY 
PLANNING APPLICATION IN RESPECT OF LAND AT FORMER MANGANESE 
BRONZE SITE (also known as ELTON PARK WORKS) FOLLOWING 
DEVOLUTION OF DECISION-TAKING POWERS TO IPSWICH BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 
 
The Case Officer, Natalie Webb, Development Management Officer – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning introduced Paper PL/17/13 asking Members to agree a 
response to Ipswich Borough Council (IBC) following Babergh Council’s decision on 
7 August 2017 to devolve powers to IBC to determine the above application for 
Outline planning permission.  She informed Members that there were no updates to 
Paper PL/17/13. 
 
The Case Officer and Ben Elvin, Senior Development Management Planning Officer 
responded to Members’ queries, which related mainly to the CIL provisions which 
would be applied to the area within Babergh, Members being aware that CIL did not 
operate in the IBC area.  The Committee was advised that the details will be known 
at the Reserved Matters stage. 
 
Members considered that the recommendations in Paper PL/17/13 were acceptable, 
subject to the inclusion of an additional wording to secure appropriate linkages 
through to the Sugar Beet Site.  This was included in the recommendations which 
were moved and carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Ipswich Borough Council be advised that Babergh District Council 

raises no objection to the application for Outline Planning Permission 
for the erection of 128 dwellings including the provision of a 60-bed care 
home at the former Manganese Bronze Site (also known as Elton Park, 
Hadleigh Road, Ipswich) subject to consideration being given to the 
comments in Resolution (2) below, the agreement of Section 106 and 
CIL contributions. 

 
(2) That, notwithstanding the five year housing position of Babergh District 

Council, any new housing needs to be properly integrated with the 
wider area and future development of the Sugar Beet Site to ensure 
appropriate infrastructure provision is maximised, including the 
provision of linkage measures to achieve connectivity between the two 
sites. 

 
 

Note:  The meeting adjourned for refreshments between 10.45 a.m. and 11.00 a.m. and 
for a short comfort break after consideration of Item 4 of Paper PL/17/12. 

 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 1.40 p.m. 
 

 
………………………………….. 

Chairman


